
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 9th March, 2017

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Supervision of Social Care Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 74)

Report of the Executive Director for People

5. Improving Quality Assurance  (Pages 75 - 80)

Report of the Executive Director for People

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 81 - 84)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Work Programme  (Pages 85 - 92)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 1 March 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 9th March, 2017  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 February 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor J Lepoidevin (substitute for Councillor P Male)
Councillor S Walsh (substitute for Councillor C Miks)

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member: Councillor Maton  

Employees (by Directorate):
A Brennan, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
M Stokes, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor S Bains 
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks 
R Potter

Public Business

56. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

57. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January, 2017 were approved.

58. Sherbourne Fields School 

Councillor Mutton welcomed the young people of Sherbourne Fields to the 
meeting and Members of the Board introduced themselves.  The students 
presented two video clips about pupils’ views at Sherbourne Fields.

The young people asked questions of the Scrutiny Board and Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills about the following:

 school transport changes and independent travel training

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 work placements
 the stability of Sherbourne Field School

The Board discussed the following issues with the young people:
 access and mobility
 the value of travel training
 school learning
 work experience in libraries
 schools for students with a disability

RESOLVED that 
1) The Scrutiny Board would write to pupils and staff at Sherbourne 

Fields to thank them for their contributions to the meeting.
2) officers investigate the availability of council work experience 

opportunities.

59. Improvement Board - 25th January, 2017 

Further to Minute 50/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 25th January, 2017 based on data from 
December, 2016.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 8th March, 2017.

The progress report included information on short term priorities for improvements 
and the action plan was attached.  The three main priority areas were quality of 
practice, workforce development and partnership working.  Also appended to the 
progress report was a performance overview.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 Communication 
 Timeframe for improvement
 Early identification of need 
 Performance
 Return Home Interviews
 Reduced financial support 
 Social worker salary
 Foster carer numbers

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requested:
1) The e-newsletter be sent to SB2 members including co-opted 

members
2) The report be updated to include a note about the number of Return 

Home Interviews that have been refused by the young people
3) A report be included in next month’s supervision report to the Board 

about performance management of middle managers
4) A briefing note be provided on the number of children currently 

placed with foster carers and the number of children currently in 
residential care  

Page 4



– 3 –

60. Education Performance Report 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Director of 
Education, Adult Education and Libraries which updated members on Coventry’s 
educational performance.  

The Board considered the published validated data for Early Years Foundation 
Stage Profile (EYFSP), Phonics and Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and 
16-19 attainment.  The Board also considered the ofsted profile and headline 
achievement data for vulnerable groups including, children looked after, pupil 
premium (disadvantaged) free school meals, special educational needs, English 
as an additional language, and ethnicity groups.

The presentation highlighted the following :
 The Vision
 Education Partnerships
 Transformation Programme
 Review of Successes and priorities 
 Changes in Primary Assessment
 Early Years and Primary
 Key Stage 4 and 16-18
 Changes in Accountability 
 Coasting definitions

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and officers 
on aspects of the reports including:

 Challenge and support for schools
 The effects of changes 
 Recruitment of teachers

The Scrutiny Board were delighted with the improvements made in Coventry 
Primary Schools.  95.4% of pupils were now attending a good or outstanding 
Primary school compared to 42% in August 2012.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request 
1) Officers communicate the amazing improvements in Coventry primary 

school Ofsted results
2) Officers provide data about individual secondary school results 

61. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding issues be 
contacted.

62. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

Page 5



– 4 –

63. Any Other Business 

Congratulations to the Adult Education Service Tutor
The Scrutiny Board would like to send their congratulations to the Adult Education 
Service Tutor who had been nominated by a learner for a sign language award 
and was a national finalist at the signature annual BSL awards.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 6



1

 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board                    Date: 9 March 2017

Subject: Supervision of Social Care Progress Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress on the 

recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision of Social Work 
staff over the last six months. 

2 Recommendations
2.1  It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board:

1) Consider the information presented and note the progress made to date.

2) Identify any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3 Background/Information
3.1 At a meeting in June 2015, Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 

Board agreed to establish a task and finish group to look in more detail at the supervision 
of social care staff, to support the improvement plan.

3.2 The Task and Finish Group met four times to look in detail at the work already done to 
improve supervision of staff, talk to existing managers and analyse information from as 
staff supervision undertaken in 2014 and 2015, to be able to identify other areas of 
improvement.

3.3 Recommendations were reported to Cabinet in April 2016, the recommendations were 
endorsed and it was agreed that Scrutiny maintain an oversight on progress against the 
recommendations and any future changes in performance, receiving a report in six months 
and twelve months.

3.4 This report provides a six month progress update since October 2016 against the 
recommendations.

Progress against recommendations 

4 Recommendation 1 - To update the Supervision Policy to take into a
[...]
s from 
recent audit activity. 

Page 8



3

8.2 The service commenced a programme of work entitled Putting Practice First. This 
commenced with the successful practice conference that was attended by 124 frontline 
managers and practitioners, the event focussed on best practice and improving services 
for Children and Young People and their Families. 

8.3 Over the course of the next 3 months practice led master classes are being facilitated by 
the Principal Social Worker with leading national academic and practice leads. The focus 
of these workshops is aligned to the improvement work that is being led by the Director 
Children’s Services and the Senior Leadership which will cover thematic areas of the 
children and young peoples’ journey.

8.4 In February Coventry hosted a 5 day advanced practice learning week for practice leads 
on Signs of Safety, this enabled practitioners, managers and Independent Chairs to 
develop and grow their confidence in using this framework. This event was extremely well 
received.

8.5 Signs of Safety practice is also shared with staff via webpages that have been specifically 
set up to share practice case studies and events via link below: 
http://beacon.coventry.gov.uk/directory_record/6101/signs_of_safety

8.6 Principal Social Worker and the Senior Leadership Team are planning a Practice 
Development Week from the 26th June to 30th June. This will consist of national leads from 
universities and respected organisations across the children and young people’s social 
care system leading workshops to promote and celebrate good practice.

9 Recommendation 6 – That within 3 months all staff to have a supervision agreement
9.1 A Supervision Agreement has been developed, the template for completing this is included 

in the updated Policy. Work is ongoing to continue to recruit more permanent social 
workers and to stabilise the workforce.

10 Recommendation 7- That Research In Practice to be promoted to all staff to make 
use of curre
[...]
ng decision making on behalf of the child and the agency
 Providing space for case discussions and critical reflection; deepening their knowledge of a child and their critical analytical 

skills
 Identifying gaps in practice skills deepening workers knowledge and promoting a learning culture

Thinking about the above please rate the following aspects of your most recent supervision
Very Good Good Satisfactory Poor Very Poor

I receive  guidance and support to help me 
construct and oversee plans which provide 

P
age 72



67

positive change for children

I am provided with advice and guidance  
which helps me to achieve my 
performance goals

I get support which helps me develop and 
maintain emotional well-being and 
Resilience

My feelings are valued your and seeks to 
motivate you

My manager is clear about mine and their 
respective work roles and responsibilities

I am clear about case decisions are made 
in supervision and how to record them

My Manager makes sure there is space 
for case discussion and critical reflection

I am supported to develop knowledge 
about the child, worries and strengths

I am helped to identify gaps in my practice 
skills and opportunities to learn

         Please return this form to the Supervision File Auditor 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board                    Date: 9 March 2017 

Subject: Improving Quality Assurance 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress on 

Quality Assurance to date. 

2 Recommendations
2.1  It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board:

1) Consider the information presented and note the progress made to date.

2) Identify any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3 Background/Information
3.1 The Quality Assurance and Continuous Improvement Framework was revised in December 

2015 and last updated in October 2016. The quality assurance and continuous 
improvement framework articulates how Coventry City Council Children’s Services 
manages and measures quality. Improving the consistency in the quality of work improves 
outcomes for Coventry’s children. This supports the development of a culture that expects 
and values high standards that improve the quality of service to users and carers. These 
aspirations and standards drive up expectations, improve learning and strengthen 
outcomes and impact. 

3.2 It focuses specifically on casework services for children provided by children’s social care 
and early help services with an emphasis on quality assurance that underpins continuous 
improvement.  The framework has been used to support improved outcomes. Assuring 
quality of practice is essential to the provision of a good service to the children and young 
people of Coventry. A revised Audit schedule for 2017 is part of the framework which is 
updated monthly. 

3.3 The framework continues to evolve as changes as a result of information learnt from the 
assurance activity is embedded.  It is informed by learning from the audits, single agency 
learning reviews and serious case reviews overseen by Coventry Safeguarding Children 
Board.  

3.4 Since November 2015 there has been a renewed and relentless focus on improving the 
quality of practice through the audit and review cycle, which is linked to developing practice 
through the use of supervision, team meetings, practice improvement forums and manager 
briefings. 

3.5 The service have developed a more robust programme of audits to inform continuous 
practice.

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



2

4 Improvement
4.1 As indicated in the September 2016 briefing audits have been undertaken by a number of 

different sources, including, Practice Improvement Partners and the LSCB.  The outcomes 
of each audit have led to the construction of action plans, focused on using the findings of 
audits to drive up the quality of
[...]
tain areas will then evidence improvement.  The 
on-going monthly audits should show an increase in the number of those cases where 
practice is considered good, as opposed to “not yet good enough”.

4.5 The inconsistent quality of the actual audits, as opposed to the practice has meant work 
has also had to be undertaken to help managers develop skills in auditing to be able to 
conduct an audit with the impact on the child firmly at the centre as opposed to a task 
centred management audit.  Mentoring and support has begun to develop “audit 
champions” who are confident and able to audit with the impact on the child being the 
primary focus.

5 Performance Indicators and audit – the connection 
5.1 Performance Indicators are numerical and as such relate to quantity and timeliness whilst 

the analysis of data around indicators identifies the trajectory against benchmark and 
target, this does not in itself give a narrative about quality.  The trend of an indicator, 
however, is often the first sign that there may be problems relating to the quality of practice.  
It is therefore, critical to analyse and interrogate indicators, in order to hypothesise about 
practice and then test the hypothesis through the audit process.  In relation to audits 

Page 76



3

undertaken in Coventry, in addition to regular monthly audits it has been the indicators 
which have led to move to a detailed exploration of certain areas of practice, through the 
audit process.  Through examination of data, the following audits were identified as 
necessary:

1. Re referrals (% was raising)
2. Placement Stability (% of children with 3 or more placements increasing)
3. Use of Police Powers (numbers appeared high in comparison with statistical 

neighbours)
4. Thresholds (LSCB audit, following high number of families receiving one visit and NFA)
5. Care Planning (LSCB audit, concern that care plans do not reflect outcomes for 

children rather they detail actions for parents)
6. Early Help (
[...]
ncerns are identified has been reinforced and is now in line 
with the IRO management handbook.

7 Moving forward and next steps 
7.1 Training in auditing for impact and outcomes, has now been undertaken by 4 cohorts of 

managers/IRO’s. During December, this training has continued ensuring the development 
of Service Managers, IROs and first line managers to undertake audits in the new audit 
model. This will increase the pool of current auditors and offer additional capacity to carry 
out monthly audits.  As well as training auditors, four quality assurance workshops were 
also held and attended by service managers, team managers, senior practitioners and 
focused on the impacts & outcomes on children's case recordings. This will enable the 
actual quality of the audit to become more child centred, and therefore learning will also 
become more child focused.  This should lead to practice becoming more about outcomes 
and impact which will begin as a natural consequence to improve practice.

Page 77



4

7.2 A planned Inspection preparation audit was undertaken mid-June by those trained in the 
new audit format. 

7.3 The quality assurance framework includes a programme of audits.  This will be added to as 
appropriate through the use of performance data and practice outcomes.

7.4 A programme of learning will be developed and delivered through regular mandatory 
practice improvement forums.

7.5 Audit outcomes will be used to identify and commission training.

7.6 Trend analysis will be completed over the next 3 months, to measure any differences in the 
outcomes of audits – ie. The number of good, and not yet good.  If training / learning / 
supervision is having an impact on practice the number of cases audited as good, should 
gradually increase.

8 Update external audits - Overview
8.1 An external audit team has been commissioned to undertake a rapid programme of audits 

across the system to provide assurance that risk is being ‘held’ in the right part of th
[...]


 

P
age 83



4

9th February 
2017

Work programme  A An item on further education 
establishments in Coventry to be 
added to the work programme

Added to the work programme COMPLETE

P
age 84



1

Education and Children’s Services (2) 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17
Please see page 3 onwards for more details of reports

16th June 16
Recruitment and Retention of Social Work Staff (task and finish group)
Improvement Board - 11 May 2016
21st July 16
SCR
Early Help Strategy
Improvement Board - 22 June 16
15th September 16
‘Stepping Up’ and ‘Stepping Down’ Process for Social Care cases.
Quality Assurance Auditing
Staying Put Arrangements and Policy
13th October 16
Supervision of Social Care Staff recommendations
Teen pregnancy and PSHE in schools
Health Visiting Contract
Improvement Board Report – 14 September 16
10th Nov 16
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
Youth Offending Service
Prevent in schools
8th December 16
Improvement Board Report – 2 November 16
Travel Assistance Policy Change – Public Consultation
Improving and Redesigning City Council Children’s Residential Care Provision
12th January 17
LSCB Annual report
Monitoring of SCR recommendations from 15/16
Improvement Board Report – 14 December 16
9th February 17
Improvement Board Report – 25 January 17
Education Performance Report
Education Service Redesign
9th March 17
Supervision of Social Care Staff – progress report
Quality Assurance
6th April 17
One Strategic Plan for School Organisation
Improvement Board Report – 8th March 17
Health Visiting and Early Help
Further Education Colleges

Last updated 27/2/17

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



2

Progress Reports -These items will only be reported to the Board by exception. 
Where progress is on track reports will be circulated to the Board for information only
Changes to adoption agency – progress report
Family Drugs and Alcohol Court – progress report
MASH update - progress report 12 Jan 17
Children’s Social Care Workforce Strategy – progress report 9 Feb17
Early Help Strategy – reported to meeting 21 July
Progress on Audit Findings
Fostering and Adoption Annual Reports
Proposed Agenda Items
Young Carers
Serious Case reviews
Commissioned Services
CAMHS – picked up by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board
Short Breaks Review
School based police panels
SCR – Child F
New Audit Framework
Next Municipal Year
LSCB Interim Annual Report
Voices of Care
Ofsted
Corporate Parenting
 

Page 86



3

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

16th June 16 Recruitment and Retention 
of Social Work Staff (task 
and finish group)

Members wanted to look in depth at the recruitment of social 
workers including consideration of reasons for lack of interest 
in previous recruitment campaigns and remuneration and 
responsibility levels of social workers. To include reputational 
factors as well.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Improvement Board - 11 
May 2016

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

21st July 16 SCR The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

Janet Mokades
Cllr Ruane

Early Help Strategy To receive a progress report on the Early Help Strategy 
including the Strengthening Families. Also to include hard to 
engage families (see SCR recommendations)

John Gregg
Fran Doyle
Cllr Ruane

Improvement Board - 22 
June 16

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

15th 
September 
16

‘Stepping Up’ and 
‘Stepping Down’ Process 
for Social Care cases.

Following the Boards consideration of the SCR on Baby C 
Members requested more information on the new processes 
implemented as a result of the recommendations

John Gregg
Fran Doyle
Nancy Meehan
Cllr Ruane

Quality Assurance Auditing Following the Boards consideration of the SCR on Baby C 
Members requested more information on the auditing of case 
work to ensure consistency and quality of practice

John Gregg
Terri Cartwright
Cllr Ruane

Staying Put Arrangements 
and Policy

To look in more detail at the Staying Put Policy, involving 
representation from the Foster Carers Association. The report 
should cover promotion of the policy with young people, 
children social work support at 18, financial support to Foster 
Carers. The Voice of the Child Task and Finish Group raised 
the issue of independence training and the Chair suggested 
that it be looked at separately. 

John Gregg
Jivan Sembi
Cllr Ruane

13th October 
16

Supervision of Social Care 
Staff recommendations

A progress report on the recommendations accepted by the 
Cabinet Member on 14/4/16

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Teen pregnancy and To consider what schools are doing to support the Teenage Kirston Nelson,

P
age 87



4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

PSHE in schools Pregnancy Strategy and how the Council is supporting them Nadia Ingliss
Judith Simmonds
Cllr Maton

Health Visiting Contract Members wanted to know more about the current health 
visiting contract particularly Health Visitors involvement in 
CAF’s.

Cllr Ruane
Jane  Moore

Improvement Board Report 
– 14 September 16 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

10th Nov 16 Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children 

Members requested to be kept up to date on numbers of 
UASC in the city and services to support them. Cabinet 
Member report for the meeting on the 3rd November.

Sonia Watson

Youth Offending Service An update on progress of the Youth Offending Service 
including the recent inspection report and subsequent action 
plan

Georgina Kell
Cllr Ruane

Prevent in schools To look in more detail how the Prevent agenda is being 
delivered in schools

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

8th 
December 
16

Improvement Board Report 
– 2 November 16 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Travel Assistance Policy 
Change – Public 
Consultation

To consider the consultation document for changes to the 
policy on travel assistance

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton
Jeanette Essex/Adrian Coles

Improving and 
Redesigning City Council 
Children’s Residential Care 
Provision

Members of the Board will be able to comment on the 
proposed options as part of the consultation process.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

12th January 
17

LSCB Annual report The annual report of the local safeguarding children’s board Elizabeth Edwards
Cllr Ruane

Monitoring of SCR 
recommendations from 

The Board wanted to know how the outcomes of 
recommendations from SCR’s are monitored and whether 
implemented recommendations have been effective in 

Elizabeth Edwards
Cllr Ruane

P
age 88



5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

15/16 protecting children
Improvement Board Report 
– 14 December 16 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice. To 
include the next steps arising from the Ofsted monitoring visit.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

9th February 
17

Improvement Board Report 
– 25 January 17 

A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress 
against the areas identified in the improvement notice.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Education Performance 
Report

An annual report with the headline performance data from 
schools, including vulnerable groups including children 
educated out of school and excluded pupils and asylum 
seeking and refugee children.

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Education Service 
Redesign

Members to be briefed on the changes to the Education 
Services agreed at Cabinet on 24th January

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

9th March 17 Supervision of Social Care 
Staff – progress report

Following an item on progress on recommendations at their 
meeting on 13th November, Members requested a further 
update on progress

Lee Pardy-McLaughlin
Cll
[...]
rdeep Walker
Cllr Ruane/Janet Mokades

Commissioned Services Members requested further information about commissioned 
services and how contracts are awarded and monitored, 
including Barnardo’s. 

John Gregg/Sally Giles
Cllr Ruane

CAMHS – picked up by 
Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board

A follow up and progress report on work done with SB5 last 
year, especially in terms of prescription drug use. Also a task 
and finish group to investigate why there significantly high 
number of referrals through CAMHS on the ASD pathway.

Jacqueline Barnes

Short Breaks Review To look in more detail at the provision of short breaks for 
disabled children

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

P
age 91



8

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour 
in schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

SCR – Child F The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

New Audit Framework Requested at the meeting on 12/1/17 as part of the follow up to 
the Ofsted visit in 2016

John Gregg/Neil MacDonald
Cllr Ruane

Next 
Municipal 
Year

LSCB Interim Annual 
Report

Members requested to see the interim annual report of the 
LSCB following their consideration of the Annual Report at 
their meeting in January 2017

David Peplow
Cllr Ruane

Voices of Care Update from the Look After Children’s Council – Voice of Care Sheila Bates
Cllr Ruane

Ofsted
Corporate Parenting Looking at the Council’s Corporate parenting requirements and 

how the Council is meeting them. To cover in the first meeting 
of the municipal year.

John Gregg

P
age 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Supervision of Social Care Progress Report
	5 Improving Quality Assurance
	6 Outstanding Issues
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 March 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Member:

Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman 

Employees (by Directorate):
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Pardy-McLaughlin, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor P Male 
S Hanson and R Potter

Public Business

64. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

65. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2017 were approved.

66. Supervision of Social Care Progress Report 

Further to Minute 26/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on the progress of 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision of Social 
Work Staff over the last 6 months.

The Scrutiny Task and Finish group met last municipal year to look in detail at 
supervision of social care staff and to support the improvement plan.  Members 
talked to managers and had information about staff supervision to suggest areas 
for improvement.  Recommendations were endorsed by the Cabinet Member in 
April, 2016 (minute 41/15 refers) and it was agreed that Scrutiny would monitor 
progress.



– 2 –

The recommendations were listed in the briefing note with an update on progress.  
Some had been achieved and others were being worked on.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People and the officer present on the following:

 Recruitment and retention of staff
 Data on supervision 
 Group and individual supervision and reflection 
 English as an additional language
 Cultural awareness
 Training
 Partnerships
 Career pathways

  
RESOLVED that further information including data for Social Care Staff 
Progress be provided in the next Update on the Improvement Board. 

67. Improving Quality Assurance 

The Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding progress on quality assurance.

The briefing note recognised that the quality assurance and continuous 
improvement framework was revised in December 2015 and last updated in 
October 2016.  The quality assurance and continuous improvement framework 
articulates how Coventry City Council Children’s Services managed and measured 
quality.  Improving the consistency in the quality of work improved outcomes for 
Coventry’s children.  This supported the development of a culture that expected 
and valued high standards that improved the quality of service to users and carers.  
These aspirations and standards would drive up expectations, improve learning 
and strengthen outcomes and impact. 

The framework was used to support improved outcomes. Assuring quality of 
practice was essential to the provision of a good service to the children and young 
people of Coventry. A revised Audit schedule for 2017 was part of the framework 
which was updated monthly.  The framework continued to evolve, it was informed 
by learning from the audits, single agency learning reviews and serious case 
reviews overseen by Coventry Safeguarding Children Board.  

Since November 2015 there had been a renewed and relentless focus on 
improving the quality of practice through the audit and review cycle, which was 
linked to developing practice through the use of supervision, team meetings, 
practice improvement forums and manager briefings.  The service had developed 
a more robust programme of audits to inform continuous practice.

The briefing note contained headline results of 2016/17 audits, performance 
indicator trends, improving practice, next steps and an overview of external audits. 

RESOLVED that Neil MacDonald the newly appointed Strategic Lead be 
invited to a future meeting to discuss the Quality Assurance framework.



– 3 –

68. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

69. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested an additional 
meeting.

RESOLVED that an additional meeting of Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board be arranged.

70. Any Other Business 

SEVA School

Further to minute 55/ 16 an informal briefing be arranged for Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) members regarding the school recent 
Ofsted.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)


